

NO. 11-4156

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re: DRY MAX PAMPERS LITIGATION

DANIEL GREENBERG,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

ANGELA CLARK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY; PROCTER & GAMBLE PAPER
PRODUCTS COMPANY; PROCTER & GAMBLE DISTRIBUTING LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:10-cv-00301 TSB

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES THE PROCTER & GAMBLE
COMPANY; PROCTER & GAMBLE PAPER PRODUCTS COMPANY;
AND PROCTER & GAMBLE DISTRIBUTING LLC**

D. Jeffrey Ireland
Brian D. Wright
FARUKI IRELAND & COX P.L.L.
500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
10 North Ludlow Street
Dayton, OH 45402

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
The Procter & Gamble Company;
Procter & Gamble Paper Products
Company; and Procter & Gamble
Distributing LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

I. BACKGROUND OF LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT 6

 A. The Parties Reached a Settlement After Significant, Hard-Fought
 and Contentious Litigation..... 6

 B. The Proposed Settlement Provides for Injunctive Relief..... 10

 1. The Settlement Class..... 10

 2. Comprehensive Injunctive Relief 10

 a. Reinstatement of Money-Back Guarantee Program 11

 b. Label Modifications 11

 c. Website Modifications 11

 d. Diaper Rash Skin Programs 12

 3. Limited Release and Waiver of Class Action Procedural
 Device in Future Actions 13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED FINAL APPROVAL OF THE
 PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION OR
 COMMIT ERROR IN APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT 18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CERTIFIED A SETTLEMENT
 CLASS UNDER RULE 23(b)(2)..... 20

A.	The Settlement Provides for Injunctive Relief Only and the Issue of Whether Monetary Relief Can Ever Be Included in a Rule 23(b)(2) Class is Not Presented Here.....	21
B.	The Plain Language of Rule 23(b)(2) and Relevant Caselaw Support Certification.....	25
C.	The Injunctive Relief Offered in the Settlement Shows that a Settlement Class May be Certified under Rule 23(b)(2)	26
1.	The Complaint is Not Relevant to the Certification of the Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement Class.....	26
2.	The Substantive Claims Released in the Settlement Are Not Relevant to Certification of a Rule 23(b)(2) Class	31
3.	Certification of a Rule 23(b)(2) Class Remains Appropriate from the Perspective of the Class Definition	34
4.	Certification Here Did Not Depend on Class Counsel's "Subjective Preference"	36
D.	The Limited Release of Future Class Action Filings Does Not Preclude Rule 23(b)(2) Certification	37
III.	THE SETTLEMENT'S LIMITED RELEASE COMPLIES WITH DUE PROCESS	42
IV.	THE CLASS DEFINITION IS APPROPRIATE AND CONSISTENT WITH THE LAW IN THIS CIRCUIT	44
V.	THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	48
A.	The Likelihood of Ultimate Success on the Merits Balanced Against the Amount and Form of Relief Offered Supports Approval	48
B.	The Risks, Expense and Delay of Further Litigation All Support Approval of the Settlement.....	50
C.	The Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Support Approval of the Settlement	52
D.	The Judgment and Experience of Counsel Who Have Competently Evaluated the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Case Support Approval of the Settlement	53
E.	The Negotiations Support Approval of the Settlement.....	54

F.	That Only Three Settlement Class Members Have Objected Shows Strong Support for Settlement Approval	55
G.	The Settlement Is Consistent With the Public Interest	56
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE NOTICE PROVIDED IN THIS CASE SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENT OF PROVIDING "NOTICE IN A REASONABLE MANNER"	57
	CONCLUSION	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>I. Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</u> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	41
<u>Alaniz v. Saginaw Cnty.</u> , No. 05-10323, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43340 (E.D. Mich., May 21, 2009)	21, 47
<u>Allen v. Int'l Truck & Engine Corp.</u> , 358 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
<u>Ansoumana v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</u> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	46
<u>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</u> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 862, 97 S. Ct. 165 (1976)	56
<u>Austin v. Wilkinson</u> , 83 Fed. Appx. 24 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<u>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</u> , 205 F.R.D. 466 (S.D. Ohio 2001), aff'd, 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	35
<u>Blaz v. Belfer</u> , 368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 874, 125 S. Ct. 97 (2004)	41
<u>In Re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</u> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<u>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	35
<u>Bronson v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 604 F. Supp. 68 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	54
<u>Brown v. Kelly</u> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	35
<u>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</u> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. dismissed, 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	43
<u>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</u> , 498 U.S. 533, 111 S. Ct. 922 (1991)	25
<u>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute</u> , 499 U.S. 585, 111 S. Ct. 1522 (1991)	41
<u>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</u> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008)	27-28
<u>Clark Equip. Co. v. Int'l Union, Allied Indus. Workers</u> , 803 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1986)	19
<u>Clarke v. Advanced Private Networks, Inc.</u> , 173 F.R.D. 521 (D. Nev. 1997)	32

Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. v. Utility Workers Union of Am.,
440 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2006) 31-32

Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002) 44

Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 28, 29, 40-41

Cruz v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc., Nos. 07-2050, 07-4012, 2009 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 62817 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2009).....46

Daffin v. Ford Motor Co., No. C-1-00-458, 2004 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 18977 (S.D. Ohio July 15, 2004).....27

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp., 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....59

Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326, 100 S. Ct. 1166 (1980)41

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am., 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)5

D.S. ex rel. S.S. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., 255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....45

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig., No. 99-20593, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12275
(E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000).....37

Dillard v. City of Foley, 926 F. Supp. 1053 (M.D. Ala. 1995)59

Fidel v. Farley, 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....18, 47

Fresco v. Auto. Directions, Inc., No. 03-CIV-61063,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125233 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2009)23, 40

In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig., 726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984).....48

Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am., Nos. 10-5003/5723,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 2643 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2012) 18, 19, 25, 25-26, 36

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708
(2002).....24

Grimes v. Vitalink Commc'ns Corp., 17 F.3d 1553 (3d Cir. 1994).....42

Int'l Union v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)58

Joel A. v. Giuliani, 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)22

Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank, 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1145, 121 S. Ct. 1081 (2001).....41

Kalamazoo River Study Group v. Rockwell Int’l Corp., 355 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)19

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P., 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....54

Laichev v. JBM, Inc., 269 F.R.D. 633 (S.D. Ohio 2008) 44-45

Laskey v. UAW, 638 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1981)18, 19

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co., 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)5

McDonough v. Toys "R" Us, Inc., Nos. 2:06-cv-0242, 2:09-cv-06151, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150851 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2011)5

McGee v. E. Ohio Gas Co., 200 F.R.D. 382 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....45

McManus v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc., 320 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2003)35

Mogel v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am, 646 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2009).....35

Monreal v. Potter, 367 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2004)28

Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc., 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000).....61

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp., 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) 18, 39-40

Mueller v. CBS, Inc., 200 F.R.D. 227 (W.D. Pa. 2001)47

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC, 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....59

In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig., No. 2:08-cv-00249, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126962 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 18, 2009).....40

Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux Corp., 925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991).....42

Olden v. Gardner, 294 Fed. Appx. 210 (6th Cir. 2008)55

Olden v. Lafarge Corp., 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1152, 1255 S. Ct. 2990 (2005).....20

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 185, 119 S. Ct. 2295 (1999) 24, 43, 43-44

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp., 493 U.S. 120, 110 S. Ct. 456 (1989).....25

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman, 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 998 (2011)..... 30-31

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965 (1985)23, 43

Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC,
636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011)18

Randall v. Loftsgaarden, 478 U.S. 647, 106 S. Ct. 3143 (1986)33

Reeb v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr., 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 19, 20, 29-30

Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....28

Robinson v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009)19

Saur v. Snappy Apple Farms, Inc., 203 F.R.D. 281 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....47

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig., 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)47

Sibley v. Fulton DeKalb Collection Serv., 677 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1982)29

Smith v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab & Corr., No. 2:08-cv-15, 2010 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 81842 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2010)23, 37

Stout v. J.D. Byrider, 228 Fed. Appx. 709 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 19

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp., 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)42

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc., 221 F.3d 870, 881 (6th Cir. 2000)44

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown, 511 U.S. 117, 114 S. Ct. 1359 (1994)24, 43

Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 4:02-CV-23, 2007 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 88866 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 3, 2007).....46

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412, 107 S. Ct. 1831 (1987).....43

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....19, 48

USW v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co., 474 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2007).....31

In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. 06-02069, 2008 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 109446 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2008).....46

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 23-24, 32, 33, 43

Wallace v. Chi. Housing Auth., 224 F.R.D. 420 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 45-46

Walters v. Reno, 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....25, 26

Weitz & Luxenberg, P.C. v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.,
398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005)18

Wike v. Vertrue, Inc., No. 3:06-00204, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96700 (M.D.
Tenn. Sept. 15, 2010).....46

Williams v. Vukovich, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 54-55

Yong Soon Oh v. AT&T Corp., 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004) \.....37

II. Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1691 et seq......44

15 U.S.C.S. §§ 1692e.....29

15 U.S.C.S. §§ 1692g.....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a)38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)(A) and (B)38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 5, 14, 20-21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 2, 5, 10, passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....29, 30, 37, 46, 58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....58

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	2, 5, 61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	56, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5).....	45, 46

III. Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 349 (1981)	33
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 371(b) (1981)	33
7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> 2d § 1775.....	20-21
